Trade payables  - (103,088) -
Receivables  - 120,301 -
Balance sheet exposure  - 42,847 -

2008  USD EUR GBP

Cash  1,115,495 - -
Trade payables  - - (67,302)
Balance sheet exposure  1,115,495 - (67,302)

The Company was not exposed to any currency risk in 2009 or 2008.

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

Average Rate

Reporting Date Spot
Rate

  2009 2008 2009 2008

USD  0.7477 0.8968 0.8114 0.9626
EUR   0.5420 0.6102 0.5751 0.6096
GBP   0.4621 0.4478 0.4872 0.4829

46 Quickstep Holdings Limited

 





43

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE F INANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009 (cont’d)

25. Financial instruments (cont’d)

Currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent movement of the Australian dollar against the following currencies at 30 June would have increased
(decreased) profit or loss on balances denominated in foreign currencies by the amounts shown below.  This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.  The analysis is performed
on the same basis for 2008.

2009

2008

Profit / Loss

Profit / Loss
 +10% -10%  +10% -10%
 $ $  $ $

USD  - -  (101,409) 123,944
GBP - -  6,118 (7,478)
EUR (3,895) 4,761  - -

 (3,895) 4,761  (95,291) 116,466

Interest rate risk

Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s and the Company’s interest-bearing financial
instruments was:
  Consolidated  Company

  2009
$

2008
$

 2009
$

2008
$

Fixed rate instruments
Loans to related parties  58,608 109,815  58,608 109,815
Convertible notes  (2,700,000) -  (2,700,000) -
Finance lease liabilities  (28,022) (37,912)  - -
  (2,669,414) 71,903  (2,641,392) 109,815
Variable rate instruments
Cash and equivalents  2,815,876 10,307,615  4,465 5,344,218

Cash includes funds held in term deposits and cheque accounts during the year, which earned a weighted average
interest rate of 5.35% (2008: 6.55%).

The interest rates applicable to the Group’s finance leases are 9.55% (2008: 9.55%) and convertible notes are
11.00% (2008: N/A).

Loans to related parties, excluding subsidiaries, are set at 14.85% (2008: 15.04%).

All other material financial assets and liabilities are non-interest bearing.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

47Annual Report 2009

 





44

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE F INANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009 (cont’d)

25. Financial instruments (cont’d)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or
loss by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
rates, remain constant.  The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2008.

 Consolidated  Company

Effect in AUD Profit or loss  Profit or loss

 100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

 100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

30 June 2009
Variable rate instruments 28,159 (28,159)  45 (45)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 28,159 (28,159)  45 (45)

30 June 2008
Variable rate instruments 103,076 (103,076)  53,442 (53,442)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 103,076 (103,076)  53,442 (53,442)

Fair values

The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities approximate fair value.

26. Capital and other commitments
 Consolidated  Company
 2009

$
2008

$
 2009

$
2008

$

Operating lease commitments

Non-cancellable operating lease contracted for
but not capitalised in the financial statements.

Payable
- less than 1 year 237,087 226,893  237,087 226,893
- between 1 and 5 years 267,940 502,645  267,940 502,645

 505,027 729,538  505,027 729,538

The property lease is a non-cancellable lease with a 5-year term, with rent payable quarterly in advance.  The